MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

to reimburse him for damage to his property caused by the construction of United States Highway No. 2 in Dixfield.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 56

RESOLVE, Providing Retirement Benefits Under the State Retirement Law for Earl A. Haines of Brunswick.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Earl A. Haines has suffered permanent injury and disability arising out of the performance of his duties as a Maine State Police Officer; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to provide Earl A. Haines with those benefits and financial resources to which he would be entitled had he not been so injured; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Earl A. Haines; retirement pension. Resolved: That the trustees of the retirement system are authorized and directed to pay Detective Earl A. Haines retirement at the rate of the current pay of a detective of the Maine State Police; and he is to receive those pay raises to which an active detective may become entitled from time to time for the rest of his life; and he is to receive those medical benefits to which an active member of the Maine State Police is entitled. Payment shall be retroactive to October 13, 1972.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective July 3, 1973

CHAPTER 57

RESOLVE, Designating Kennebassis Road in Indian Township, Washington County, as a State Road.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, citizens living on Kennebassis Road in Indian Township, Washington County, pay taxes to the State of Maine; and

Whereas, this road was not included in the Act which incorporated the roads and highways of Indian Township into the State Highway System; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Kennebassis Road, Indian Township; designated. Resolved: That the Department of Transportation be authorized and directed to designate as State Highway so much of Kennebassis Road, Indian Township, Washington County, which leads easterly from U. S. Route I, as may be dedicated by appropriate authority and easements for highway use be granted by the abutting owners at the location and a width and lengths as may be approved by the Commissioner of Transportation from time to time; and be it further

Resolved: That there is allocated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$15,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974 for the purpose of improving said highway as designated by this resolve. Any unexpended balance shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purpose of this resolve has been accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective July 3, 1973

CHAPTER 58

RESOLVE, Providing Funds for the Maintenance of Ocean Beaches.

Appropriation; maintenance of ocean beaches. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$30,000 to the Towns of Scarborough, Old Orchard Beach and Saco, York County, to aid in the cost of cleaning, maintaining and improving the municipal ocean beaches of such towns. The breakdown shall be as follows:

	1973-74	1974-75
Town of Scarborough Town of Old Orchard Beach Town of Saco	\$ 5,000 5,000 5,000	\$ 5,000 5,000 5,000
	\$15,000	\$15,000
Effective October 3	s, 19 7 3	

CHAPTER 59

RESOLVE, to Locate the Public Lot in Township 2, Range 6 W.B.K.P., Franklin County.

Public lot to be located in T. 2, R. 6 W.B.K.P. Resolved: That the Forest Commissioner is authorized and directed to take such steps as are necessary or proper pursuant to the Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 4151 or the